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STAP guidelines for screening GEF projects 

Part I: Project 
Information 

Response  

GEF ID 10776 
Project Title Strengthening institutional capacities for securing 

biodiversity conservation commitments 
Date of Screening 08 November 2021 
STAP member screener John Donaldson 
STAP secretariat screener Alessandro Moscuzza 
STAP Overall Assessment 
and Rating 

Minor issues to be considered during project design: this 
is a well written and clearly presented proposal, which 
makes a strong case in support of the proposed intervention 
and activities. The TOC narrative and flowchart identify the 
main barriers and present a coherent set of activities and 
outputs to address these challenges and achieve the intended 
outcomes. Our review concluded that the technical 
scientific basis for this proposal are robust and that the 
planned activities and interventions justify the proposed 
costs and allocation of resources. We also identified a 
number of minor issues which we recommend should be 
addressed in the next stage of project design and 
development, namely: a rephrasing and simplification of the 
project objective, a revision of the project outputs with a 
focus on ensuring more clarity and a more linear logic flow, 
a stress-testing of the climate risk monitoring system, which 
will be set-up during the PPG phase.    

Part I: Project 
Information 
B. Indicative Project 
Description Summary 

What STAP looks for Response 

Project Objective  Is the objective clearly defined, and consistently related to 
the problem diagnosis?  

The objective does convey the overall sense of what the 
project is aiming to achieve but is also slightly convoluted 
and contradictory. More specifically we found that 
“institutional planning” would normally not be very 
relevant at the village level. Rather one would expect to 
see this kind of terminology used for national and/or 
regional governments). STAP recommends that this be 
rephrased and simplified. 
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Project components  A brief description of the planned activities. Do these 
support the project’s objectives? 

Yes, the project comprises three components, which 
support the project’s objective.  

Outcomes  A description of the expected short-term and medium-term 
effects of an intervention.  
 
 
Do the planned outcomes encompass important adaptation 
benefits?  
 

The project comprises three outcomes and a number of 
sub-outcomes, which support the overall structure of the 
project and provide a clear picture of the results this is 
aiming to achieve. However, in a couple of cases this 
could be improved or clarified: outcome (1.i) should be 
clarified to explain the scale and baseline related to the 
15-20 improvement points; outcome (1.v) is logically 
disconnected from the other elements of the same 
component. 
 
Adaptation is not a strong part of the proposal but the 
development of livelihoods that are resilient to climate 
change is recognized as important. 
 

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
likely to be generated? 

Yes, if the project activities are implemented successfully 
it is reasonable to expect that the expected GEBs will be 
generated. 

Outputs A description of the products and services which are 
expected to result from the project. 
Is the sum of the outputs likely to contribute to the 
outcomes?  

Yes, the outputs were all very relevant, suitably worded 
and logically sequenced.   Output 3.1 repeated the content 
of 1.4 and 2.3 and would have been more appropriate if it 
had focused on improving the understanding of the 
economic benefits and advantages of mainstreaming 
biodiversity and integrated planning among key 
stakeholders. The project would also benefit from more 
clarity on what they want to achieve with livelihoods. The 
interventions are variously presented as alternative 
livelihoods to reduce pressure on natural resources, 
biodiversity-friendly livelihoods and nature-based 
livelihoods to make the connection with biodiversity. 
These are not the same. There is a bit of logic gap- the 
introduction states that >70% of people in India have 
livelihoods linked to biodiversity and this is ingrained in 
culture and institutions such as sacred groves. Why then 
would nature-based livelihoods increase people’s 
connection with nature. 

We recommend revising this along the lines suggested 
above. 
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Part II: Project 
justification 

A simple narrative explaining the project’s logic, i.e. a 
theory of change. 

 

1. Project description. 
Briefly describe: 

1) the global environmental 
and/or adaptation problems, 
root causes and barriers that 
need to be addressed 
(systems description) 

Is the problem statement well-defined?  
  

Yes, the problem statement was very well defined. The 
underlying issues were described very thoroughly, and 
the arguments made were supported by references, 
evidence and data. Overall this was a strong section.  

 Are the barriers and threats well described, and 
substantiated by data and references? 
 

Yes, the PIF presented three barriers, which were 
described at length and supported by a comprehensive 
array of empirical evidence, as well as a handful of 
references.  

 For multiple focal area projects: does the problem 
statement and analysis identify the drivers of 
environmental degradation which need to be addressed 
through multiple focal areas; and is the objective well-
defined, and can it only be supported by integrating two, or 
more focal areas objectives or programs? 

N/A 

2) the baseline scenario or 
any associated baseline 
projects  
 

Is the baseline identified clearly? 
 

Yes, the PIF included a very thorough section on the 
baseline scenario, which listed a total of 24 projects (of 
which 3 were GEF funded).  

 Does it provide a feasible basis for quantifying the 
project’s benefits? 

Yes, the information provided serves this purpose in full.  

 Is the baseline sufficiently robust to support the 
incremental (additional cost) reasoning for the project?   

Yes, the information provided mostly serves this purpose. 
The table providing a summary of the incremental 
benefits is bit misleading because it tends to sum benefits 
across all of India without specifying the actual benefits 
that are relevant to the landscapes where this project will 
have an impact. 

 For multiple focal area projects: N/A 
 are the multiple baseline analyses presented (supported by 

data and references), and the multiple benefits specified, 
including the proposed indicators; 

N/A 

 are the lessons learned from similar or related past GEF 
and non-GEF interventions described; and 

Yes, the information provided includes three GEF funded 
projects, as well as a number funded by other 
international donors such as JICA and UNDP  

 how did these lessons inform the design of this project?  

 

N/A 
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3) the proposed alternative 
scenario with a brief 
description of expected 
outcomes and components 
of the project  

What is the theory of change?  
 

The Theory of Change provides the potential pathways 
used to inform the project’s components and integrated 
approach. It is based on the premise that biodiversity and 
ecosystems degradation are fundamentally inter-
connected and can be successfully resolved by addressing 
them simultaneously in ways that deliver benefits to local 
communities.  

 What is the sequence of events (required or expected) that 
will lead to the desired outcomes? 

The complex interacting web of factors that threaten 
globally significant biodiversity and ecosystems in the 
high biodiversity areas in India indicates the key areas 
(indirect and direct factors) and the points where project 
intervention can contribute towards a reduction in the 
level of development and economic-related threats, and 
therefore contribute towards the conservation of 
biological diversity and globally threatened species – and 
the integrity of the ecosystems they inhabit. Comments 
above and below also refer. 

 What is the set of linked activities, outputs, and outcomes 
to address the project’s objectives? 

The proposed project strategy is to facilitate coordination 
between village-level decentralized institutional 
structures to enable integration of biodiversity and its 
sustainable resource use at the ground level through the 
various levels of planning processes. At the decentralized 
level, the focus of the project is to capitalize on the 
enabling policy, legislative and decentralized 
institutional structures to demonstrate the feasibility of 
mainstreaming biodiversity into planning processes at 
these levels. 

 Are the mechanisms of change plausible, and is there a 
well-informed identification of the underlying 
assumptions? 

Yes, the mechanisms of change are highly plausible and 
based on a robust logical sequence and causal 
relationship between the various project elements. The 
ToC also includes a total of seven assumptions, which are 
thoroughly articulated and underpin the three main 
elements of the project structure. 

 Is there a recognition of what adaptations may be required 
during project implementation to respond to changing 
conditions in pursuit of the targeted outcomes? 

Yes, the ToC presents an alternative scenario, which 
includes a brief description of potential related 
(alternative) outcomes. 

5) incremental/additional 
cost reasoning and expected 
contributions from the 
baseline, the GEF trust fund, 
LDCF, SCCF, and co-
financing 

GEF trust fund: will the proposed incremental activities 
lead to the delivery of global environmental benefits?  
 

Yes, the PIF includes a detailed and clearly articulated 
section, which describes the causal relationship between 
the proposed incremental investment(s) and the 
additional outcomes to be achieved above and beyond the 
existing baseline. These also include a considerable 
number of measurable and quantifiable outcomes (e.g. at 
least 243,260 hectares within 5 protected areas in the two 
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landscape sites under improved management 
effectiveness, improved management practices in 32 
0,000 hectares or 5,994,373 tCO2 eq emission avoided du 
ring a 20-year period). 

 LDCF/SCCF: will the proposed incremental activities lead 
to adaptation which reduces vulnerability, builds adaptive 
capacity, and increases resilience to climate change? 

N/A 

6) global environmental 
benefits (GEF trust fund) 
and/or adaptation benefits 
(LDCF/SCCF)  

Are the benefits truly global environmental 
benefits/adaptation benefits, and are they measurable?  
 

Yes, the project proposes to implement activities in two 
Indian States (i.e. Meghalaya and Tamil Nadu), which 
contain some of the most important and iconic landscapes 
in whole of the sub-Indian continent (Meghalayan forests 
are considered to be among the most biodiverse and 
richest botanical habitats in the whole of Asia). 

 Is the scale of projected benefits both plausible and 
compelling in relation to the proposed investment? 

Yes, the ability to deliver benefits in the project sites is 
both plausible and compelling.  

 Are the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
explicitly defined? 

Yes, the PIF includes a concise but extremely well written 
section, which makes an undisputable case in support of 
the GEBs to be derived from this project. This is also 
supported by a considerable amount of empirical 
evidence, including official data and statistics on the 
biodiversity and ecological value of both states 
mentioned above.   
 
 

 Are indicators, or methodologies, provided to demonstrate 
how the global environmental benefits/adaptation benefits 
will be measured and monitored during project 
implementation? 

Yes, the PIF presents a number of ‘core indicators” 
covering a number of measurable progress factors such 
as: Area of degraded agricultural land restored, or Area 
of landscapes under improved management to benefit 
biodiversity. 

 What activities will be implemented to increase the 
project’s resilience to climate change? 

The current version of the PIF includes a climate risk 
analysis, which lists a range of potential risk categories 
that could affect project’s operations on the ground. This 
section also includes one entry (i.e. risk 7) stating that a 
system for monitoring climate risks will be set-up at PPG 
stage, when the project design team will identify 
appropriate ways in which to monitor and ensure that 
climate risk management measures are integrated into 
local planning systems.  STAP agrees with this 
approach and recommends that this system be stress-
tested against real-life scenarios to ensure its 
effectiveness and suitability for the project’s 
geographical areas of operation.  
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7) innovative, sustainability 
and potential for scaling-up 

Is the project innovative, for example, in its design, method 
of financing, technology, business model, policy, 
monitoring and evaluation, or learning? 
 

Yes, the PIF includes list of innovative elements that the 
project is aiming to introduce and even if our review did 
not recognize the innovative aspect of some of the items 
listed, some were worthy of note (i.e. the trialing the 
development and application of “OneHealth” approach at 
the landscape level).  

 Is there a clearly-articulated vision of how the innovation 
will be scaled-up, for example, over time, across 
geographies, among institutional actors? 
 

Yes, the innovation section describes clearly the ways in 
which the project plans to deploy and implement all of 
the measures listed in the proposal.  

 Will incremental adaptation be required, or more 
fundamental transformational change to achieve long term 
sustainability? 

Because of the nature of this intervention STAP 
assessment is that incremental adaptation will eb 
required.  

1b. Project Map and 
Coordinates. Please provide 
geo-referenced information 
and map where the project 
interventions will take 
place. 

 - 

2. Stakeholders.  
Select the stakeholders that 
have participated in 
consultations during the 
project identification phase: 
Indigenous people and local 
communities; Civil society 
organizations; Private sector 
entities. 
If none of the above, please 
explain why.  
In addition, provide 
indicative information on 
how stakeholders, including 
civil society and indigenous 
peoples, will be engaged in 
the project preparation, and 
their respective roles and 
means of engagement. 

Have all the key relevant stakeholders been identified to 
cover the complexity of the problem, and project 
implementation barriers?  
 

Yes, the PIF includes a stakeholder engagement plan, 
which lists a variety of stakeholders at different level of 
government, as well as civil society, local community 
groups, international donors and the private sector. 

 What are the stakeholders’ roles, and how will their 
combined roles contribute to robust project design, to 

Different stakeholder groups are being consulted for 
differing reasons varying from planning to technical 
assistance and implementation of project activities. 



7 
 

achieving global environmental outcomes, and to lessons 
learned and knowledge? 

3. Gender Equality and 
Women’s Empowerment.  
Please briefly include below 
any gender dimensions 
relevant to the project, and 
any plans to address gender 
in project design (e.g. 
gender analysis). Does the 
project expect to include 
any gender-responsive 
measures to address gender 
gaps or promote gender 
equality and women 
empowerment?  Yes/no/ 
tbd.  
If possible, indicate in 
which results area(s) the 
project is expected to 
contribute to gender 
equality: access to and 
control over resources; 
participation and decision-
making; and/or economic 
benefits or services.  
Will the project’s results 
framework or logical 
framework include gender-
sensitive indicators? yes/no 
/tbd  

Have gender differentiated risks and opportunities been 
identified, and were preliminary response measures 
described that would address these differences?   

 

Yes, the PIF includes a gender analysis, which provides 
a good overview of gender-based issues associated with 
the implementation of planned activities. The proposal 
also states that a thorough gender assessment will be 
conducted during the PPG to analyze and respond to this 
context and to develop a gender mainstreaming plan with 
a gender responsive project framework and concrete 
mainstreaming actions for each output by CEO 
endorsement stage. During the project design/inception, 
mandatory UNDP gender marking will be applied. This 
requires that each project in UNDP’s ATLAS system be 
rated for gender relevance.  

 Do gender considerations hinder full participation of an 
important stakeholder group (or groups)? If so, how will 
these obstacles be addressed? 

The gender analysis included in the PIF noted that in the 
Garo communities of Meghalaya there is limited 
participation of women in decision-making process of the 
clan, it also noted that Irula women tribe in Tamil Nadu 
are largely illiterate, socially marginalized and are highly 
vulnerable. The PIF lists a number of measures and 
remedies that will be implemented to overcome such 
issues and UNDP has a team working on decentralized 
governance & integrated planning and social protection 
at the national and local level.  Given UNDP track record 
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on gender issues it is expected that these provisions will 
be implemented effectively. 

5. Risks. Indicate risks, 
including climate change, 
potential social and 
environmental risks that 
might prevent the project 
objectives from being 
achieved, and, if possible, 
propose measures that 
address these risks to be 
further developed during the 
project design 
 
 

Are the identified risks valid and comprehensive? Are the 
risks specifically for things outside the project’s control?   
Are there social and environmental risks which could 
affect the project? 
For climate risk, and climate resilience measures: 

• How will the project’s objectives or outputs be 
affected by climate risks over the period 2020 to 
2050, and have the impact of these risks been 
addressed adequately?  

• Has the sensitivity to climate change, and its 
impacts, been assessed? 

• Have resilience practices and measures to address 
projected climate risks and impacts been 
considered? How will these be dealt with?  

• What technical and institutional capacity, and 
information, will be needed to address climate 
risks and resilience enhancement measures? 

The PIF for this project included a risk section, which 
identified and scored a number or risk categories, as well 
as proposing mitigation action for each category. Our 
review concluded that the risk categories identified were 
adequate for a project of this kind and comprised a 
reasonably wide range of topics.  In addition, the risk 
section included separate sub-sections for climate and 
COVID-19, which were regarded to be robust on their 
own merit. 

6. Coordination. Outline 
the coordination with other 
relevant GEF-financed and 
other related initiatives  

Are the project proponents tapping into relevant 
knowledge and learning generated by other projects, 
including GEF projects?  
 

The PIF includes a section on co-ordination, which 
outlines and illustrates the institutional structure of the 
project. The PIF includes a section on co-ordination, 
which outlines and illustrates the institutional structure of 
the project. This includes specific provisions and roles for 
implementing partners at the: i) national level (i.e. 
ministry), since the Executing Agency for this project is 
the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 
(MoEFCC) and the project will be anchored with the 
National Biodiversity Authority (NBA), a statutory 
autonomous body under the MoEFCC; ii) landscape level 
where the project will work through Landscape level 
coordination committees (LLCCs) to facilitate the 
convergence and agreement of common strategies and 
plans for the landscape; and iii) the district level, where 
the project will work through the respective governing 
bodies, namely District Development Councils (headed 
by the District Magistrate) in coordination with the PA, 
Forest Reserves and OECMs management entities, each 
of which have their own governance structures. Previous 
comments on the baseline scenario also refer.  
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 Is there adequate recognition of previous projects and the 
learning derived from them? 

Yes, previous comments on the baseline scenario also 
refer. 

 Have specific lessons learned from previous projects been 
cited? 

Yes, for the most part. Table 5 identifies ‘partner 
projects’ with relevant opportunities for learning but 
these are not integrated into the proposal in a way that 
shows where the learning will be most important and to 
what extent outputs rely on learning from other projects. 
For example, there are numerous lessons to be learned 
regarding livelihoods but it is not clear whether these 
have been taken into account when designing this 
project. Similarly, proposed activities relating to ABS 
are sprinkled throughout the proposal without a coherent 
reference to how ABS is being developed in India or 
how learning from other ABS projects has been used to 
identify appropriate activities in this project. Previous 
comments on the baseline scenario also refer. 

 How have these lessons informed the project’s 
formulation? 

Previous comments on the baseline scenario also refer. 

 Is there an adequate mechanism to feed the lessons learned 
from earlier projects into this project, and to share lessons 
learned from it into future projects? 

Yes, see comments below on KM. 

8. Knowledge 
management. Outline the 
“Knowledge Management 
Approach” for the project, 
and how it will contribute to 
the project’s overall impact, 
including plans to learn 
from relevant projects, 
initiatives and evaluations.  

What overall approach will be taken, and what knowledge 
management indicators and metrics will be used? 
 

This is not dealt with in detail under the relevant outputs 
but the section on KM specifies how the project will 
follow UNDP’s approach to learning and knowledge 
sharing as encapsulated in its M&E Strategy/ Approach. 
Results from the project will be disseminated within and 
beyond the project intervention zone through existing 
information sharing and communication networks and 
forums. The project will identify and participate, as 
relevant and appropriate, in scientific, policy-based and/ 
or any other networks, which may be of benefit to project 
implementation and document lessons learned. The 
project will identify, analyze, and share lessons learned 
that might be beneficial in the design and implementation 
of similar future projects. 

 What plans are proposed for sharing, disseminating and 
scaling-up results, lessons and experience? 

As part of an effort to promote replication and 
scaling up, the project is planning to implement a seven-
step process, which involves the following activities: 
documentation and dissemination of case studies; 
technical reports, publications and other knowledge 
management products in English and local languages and 
national and sub-national workshops to facilitate 
dissemination of field 
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lessons. In the narrative and project outputs its not 
always clear whether the intention is to scale up by 
promoting good practice, identifying best practice 
(which may not exist in these complex systems) or 
replicating processes and therefore needing to properly 
document these processes and the contexts in which 
they are implemented.  STAP recommends that this 
should be addressed as part of the replication/scaling up 
strategy   
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Notes 

STAP advisory 
response 

Brief explanation of advisory response and action proposed 

1.       Concur STAP acknowledges that on scientific or technical grounds the concept has merit.  The proponent is invited to approach 
STAP for advice at any time during the development of the project brief prior to submission for CEO endorsement.  

  * In cases where the STAP acknowledges the project has merit on scientific and technical grounds, the STAP will recognize 
this in the screen by stating that “STAP is satisfied with the scientific and technical quality of the proposal and 
encourages the proponent to develop it with same rigor. At any time during the development of the project, the 
proponent is invited to approach STAP to consult on the design.” 

2.       Minor issues to 
be considered during 
project design  

STAP has identified specific scientific /technical suggestions or opportunities that should be discussed with the project 
proponent as early as possible during development of the project brief. The proponent may wish to:  

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised;  

  (ii) Set a review point at an early stage during project development, and possibly agreeing to terms of reference for an 
independent expert to be appointed to conduct this review.  

  The proponent should provide a report of the action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for 
CEO endorsement. 
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3.       Major issues to 
be considered during 
project design 

STAP proposes significant improvements or has concerns on the grounds of specified major scientific/technical 
methodological issues, barriers, or omissions in the project concept. If STAP provides this advisory response, a full 
explanation would also be provided. The proponent is strongly encouraged to: 

  (i) Open a dialogue with STAP regarding the technical and/or scientific issues raised; (ii) Set a review point at an early 
stage during project development including an independent expert as required. The proponent should provide a report of the 
action agreed and taken, at the time of submission of the full project brief for CEO endorsement. 

 

 


